

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1504

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHAD RICHARD CHAPMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

NAN HORVAT
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT10

I. The district court could consider the minutes of testimony to find Chapman’s crime sexually motivated. 10

II. Chapman is right: the district court erred by imposing a special sentence under Iowa Code section 903B.2 and the law-enforcement-initiative surcharge. 14

III. Chapman’s challenge attacking his reasonable ability to pay court costs must be dismissed as unripe and unexhausted.....15

IV. There is no discrepancy between the oral pronouncement and written sentence regarding attorney’s fees. 18

CONCLUSION 20

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	15
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 16–0669, 2017 WL 510950 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	16
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 15–1181, 2016 WL 4543763 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	11, 18
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998)	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	11, 18, 19
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	18
<i>State v. Letscher</i> , 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016).....	10, 11, 18
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 907 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Mesenbrink</i> , No. 15–0054, 2015 WL 7075826 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2015)	12, 13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	14
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994).....	11, 18
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>State v. Rigel</i> , No. 16–0576, 2017 WL 936135 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Royer</i> , 632 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 2001)	13

<i>State v. Schminkey</i> , 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)	11
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	15
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015)	18

State Statutes

Iowa Code §§ 692A.102(1)(a)(9), .103(1), .126(1)(v)	11
Iowa Code § 692A.126(1)	12
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(a).....	11, 12
Iowa Code §§ 726.6(1)(a) and 726.6(7)	14
Iowa Code § 815.9(4), (5).....	19
Iowa Code § 903B.2, 911.3.....	14, 15
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	15
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	15, 17
